
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
Membership 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Brian Madgwick 
Councillor Yinka Adeniran 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 

 

  
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Prevention and reduction of need (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

  Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople on the Independence and 
Wellbeing Team (IWT) activity on prevention and reduction of need.  

 4   Carers Survey and Strategy (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople of Carers Survey results and 
activity around the Carers Strategic Plan.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio Meeting 
 

 

Subject: Prevention and Reduction in need 
 

 

Date of meeting: 7th March 2023  
 

 

Report by: Sharon Furtado, Team Manager, Independence & Wellbeing 
 

 

Wards affected: All  
 

 
1. Requested by 

Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member, Health, Wellbeing & Social 
Care 

 
2. Purpose 

To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople on the Independence and 
Wellbeing Team (IWT) activity on prevention and reduction of need. 
  

3. Background 
 

The Care Act 2014 highlights Prevention as one of 7 key responsibilities for Local 
Authorities and is defined in the Care Act Statutory Guidance (2016), as the care 
and support system actively promoting independence and wellbeing. Our 
responsibility applies to adults with care and support needs, whether eligible or 
ineligible as well as those without care and support needs. As the statutory guidance 
highlights, ‘at every interaction with a person, a local authority should consider 
whether or how the person’s needs could be reduced or other needs could be 
delayed from arising’ (DHSC, 2016).  
 
The current Adult Social Care (ASC) Strategy 2021-25 sets out 5 indicators of its 
effectiveness: 

• People are informed, enabled independent and safe. 

• People have a range of options for receiving the care and support they 

need
[...]
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 10



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio meeting 

Subject: 
 

Carers Survey and Strategy  

Date of meeting: 
 

7th March 2023 

Report by: 
 

Clare Rachwal, Deputy Head of Service  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by 
 
Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member, Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 
 
To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople of Carers Survey results and activity 
around the Carers Strategic Plan. 
  
3.1.1 Background & Context 

 
Portsmouth has a long history of recognising that carers are an integral part of the local 
health and social care landscape.  Work is now taking place through the Portsmouth Plan 
for carers and informed by the Carers Survey to determine what the priorities are for 
carers and to take stock of how carer's matters sit within the ICS structures. 
 
Over the past 10 years the Carers Service has developed a reputation for providing high 
quality, innovative support to carers in partnership with colleagues across the health and 
care system.  Andy Biddle chairs the Southeast Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services, (SE ADASS) Carers Network with support from Clare Rachwal, who represents 
the group at the National Carers Policy Network.  Clare has been involved in carers policy 
work with the National Institute for Health & Care Excellence, (NICE) Social Care Institute 
for Excellence, (SC
[...]
ments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8. Next steps 
 
The more detailed version of the Carers Strategic Plan will be published by Autumn 2023. 
 
Efforts will be made to engage and align with ICS colleagues around the carer's agenda 
during upcoming ICS partnership events. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	3 Prevention and reduction of need
	4 Carers Survey and Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 4.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Yinka Adeniran 

 
5. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lewis Gosling. 
  
Members noted that Councillor Brian Madgwick had stood down from his role 
as opposition spokesperson for the Portsmouth Independents Party with 
effect from 27 February.  
 

6. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

7. Prevention and reduction of need 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. 
  
Councillor Winnington said the Independence & Wellbeing Team (IWT) was a 
valuable service which worked with different parts of the council, including  
Public Health. He knew from his previous employment how important the 
Community Connectors were. Engaging with volunteers gave them interesting 
opportunities and helped people re-engage with the workplace. People's 
wellbeing was holistic and not just about health. He thanked officers for the 
report and looked forward to the next update.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

8. Carers Survey and Strategy 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report, noting that the full 
Carers' Strategy would be brought forward this year and incorporate carers' 
feedback from the Carers Count event in November 2022. One of the key 
objectives was that it would be written in accessible language. Further 
discussions were taking place about informal caring becoming a protected 
characteristic and bringing back updates on this would be helpful.  
In addition, it was timely that the Housing & Social Care (HSC) Scrutiny Panel 
have been looking at respite for carers.  
  



 
2 

 

In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle said once the Carers' 
Strategy was complete there would be regular reports on how it was being 
actioned to show that it was not something that just sat on a shelf. The 
response report to the HSC scrutiny review, due to be published later in 
March, would also show actions taken.  
  
Councillor Winnington thanked officers for the report and said carers were the 
backbone of the city. He had been at the well-attended Carers Count event, 
both as a councillor and for his job. Having strong priorities is a commitment 
for the Strategy to work and the Carers' Oversight Group would see that it was 
done. On behalf of all councillors he thanked the Carers' Service. It was 
unusual to have a carers' service run directly by a council. Mr Biddle chairs 
the South East Carers' Network on behalf of the South East branch of the 
Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) and Clare Rachwal 
(Deputy Head of Market Development & Community Engagement 
represented ADASS at the National Carers' Policy Network so the council was 
closely linked in to carers' groups.  
  
From his work with a carers' group Councillor Winnington noted real 
differences in provision for those living in Portsmouth and those outside. 
Portsmouth was above average compared with the rest of the country with the 
support it provided but could not rest on its laurels. It was important to ensure 
support was there as even though it was promoted not all carers knew about it 
and there was nothing worse than being a carer and feeling alone. People 
may not always think of themselves as carers but they were. Councillor 
Winnington wanted to put on record his sincere thanks to all carers in 
Portsmouth as the city would be in a much worse state without them.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.28 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


